

A high-angle, blurred photograph of two people walking across a light-colored tiled floor. The image is positioned in the lower-left quadrant of the page, which is divided diagonally from the top-left corner. The background is a plain white wall.

**BANKFIRST**  
CAPITAL

2016

ANNUAL REPORT

# BankFirst Capital Corporation

December 31, 2016 and 2015

## Contents

<b>Independent Auditors' Report</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>Consolidated Financial Statements</b>	
Balance Sheets .....	3
Statements of Income.....	4
Statements of Comprehensive Income.....	5
Statements of Stockholders' Equity.....	6
Statements of Cash Flows.....	8
Notes to Financial Statements.....	10



## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

T. E. Lott, CPA (1889-1971)  
T. E. Lott, Jr., CPA  
Charles M. Hawkins, CPA, CBA  
Jeffry H. Read, CPA  
Thomas J. Buckley, CPA  
Vivian L. Yeatman, CPA  
Bobby G. Shaw, CPA, CBA  
Debby H. Gray, CPA, CPC  
Clayton H. Richardson, III, CPA, CVA  
J. Michael Prince, CPA, CSEP  
Mark A. Vickers, CPA, CVA  
Stewart R. Greene, CPA  
Leslie W. Wood, CPA  
J. H. Kennedy, Jr., CPA  
Lawrence E. Wilson, CPA  
S. Dale Brown, CPA, CGMA  
J. Aubrey Adair, CPA, CGMA  
Julie M. Melvin, CPA, CGMA  
W. Matthew Turner, CPA  
Joshua B. Shaw, CPA, CGMA  
Katherine W. Little, CPA, CSEP  
Lacie B. Junkin, CPA  
Michael D. Watkins, CPA  
Robert M. Whitaker, CPA  
Trent F. Yeatman, CPA  
Camille G. Watkins, CPA  
A. Tyler Morgan, CPA  
Nataliya Winters, CPA

Board of Directors and Stockholders  
BankFirst Capital Corporation  
Macon, Mississippi

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of BankFirst Capital Corporation and its Subsidiary, which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2016, and the related consolidated statement of income, comprehensive income, stockholders' equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

### *Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### *Auditors' Responsibility*

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the Corporation's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.



#### COLUMBUS

221 North Seventh St.  
P. O. Box 471  
Columbus, MS 39703-0471  
Tel: 662.328.5387  
Fax: 662.329.4993

#### STARKVILLE

106 B South Washington St.  
P. O. Box 80282  
Starkville, MS 39759-0282  
Tel: 662.323.1234  
Fax: 662.323.1284

#### TUSCALOOSA

6834 Hwy. 69 South  
Tuscaloosa, AL 35405  
Tel: 205.759.4195  
Fax: 205.759.1018

www.telott.com  
info@telott.com

Board of Directors and Stockholders  
BankFirst Capital Corporation

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

***Opinion***

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of BankFirst Capital Corporation and its Subsidiary as of December 31, 2016, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

***Other Matter***

The consolidated financial statements of BankFirst Capital Corporation and its Subsidiary for the year ended December 31, 2015, were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on March 29, 2016.

*T.E. Lott : Company*

Starkville, Mississippi  
March 14, 2017

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Consolidated Balance Sheets  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

	<b>2016</b>	<b>2015</b>
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash and due from banks	\$ 21,181	\$ 19,019
Interest bearing bank balances	5,267	4,213
Available-for-sale securities	117,644	115,110
Loans	735,254	713,765
Allowance for loan losses	(7,085)	(7,050)
Loans, net of allowance for loan losses	728,169	706,715
Premises and equipment	16,338	16,000
Interest receivable	3,187	3,103
Goodwill	2,485	2,635
Intangible assets	2,012	2,244
Other	32,138	31,873
Total assets	\$ 928,421	\$ 900,912
<b>Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity</b>		
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Deposits	\$ 832,407	\$ 804,337
Short-term borrowings	2,888	2,586
Federal funds purchased	-	3,825
Notes payable	10,314	14,807
Subordinated debentures	16,186	13,686
Interest payable	484	423
Other	5,680	5,033
Total liabilities	867,959	844,697
<b>Stockholders' Equity</b>		
Common stock, \$0.60 par value, 3,000,000 shares authorized, Class A voting common stock, 1,457,560 (2016) and 1,456,303 (2015) shares issued and outstanding	874	874
Class B non-voting common stock, 99,558 shares issued and outstanding	60	60
Additional paid-in capital	13,560	13,478
Retained earnings	47,397	42,143
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(1,429)	(340)
Total stockholders' equity	60,462	56,215
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$ 928,421	\$ 900,912

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Consolidated Statements of Income  
Years Ended December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
<b>Interest Income</b>		
Interest and fees on loans	\$ 31,495	\$ 29,080
Taxable securities	1,863	1,491
Tax-exempt securities	653	536
Federal funds sold	48	40
Interest bearing bank balances	51	38
Total interest income	<u>34,110</u>	<u>31,185</u>
<b>Interest Expense</b>		
Deposits	3,514	3,268
Short-term borrowings	14	10
Federal Home Loan Bank advances	62	96
Other borrowings	895	637
Total interest expense	<u>4,485</u>	<u>4,011</u>
<b>Net Interest Income</b>	29,625	27,174
<b>Provision for Loan Losses</b>	<u>1,090</u>	<u>1,228</u>
<b>Net Interest Income After Provision for Loan Losses</b>	<u>28,535</u>	<u>25,946</u>
<b>Noninterest Income</b>		
Service charges on deposit accounts	5,655	4,461
Mortgage income	978	869
Net realized gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities	78	-
Other	1,437	677
Total noninterest income	<u>8,148</u>	<u>6,007</u>
<b>Noninterest Expense</b>		
Salaries and employee benefits	14,186	13,142
Net occupancy expenses	1,716	1,488
Equipment and data processing expenses	663	594
Other	10,094	9,105
Total noninterest expense	<u>26,659</u>	<u>24,329</u>
<b>Income Before Income Taxes</b>	10,024	7,624
<b>Provision for Income Taxes</b>	<u>3,418</u>	<u>2,609</u>
<b>Net Income</b>	<u>\$ 6,606</u>	<u>\$ 5,015</u>
<b>Basic Earnings Per Common Share</b>	<u>\$ 4.24</u>	<u>\$ 3.23</u>
<b>Diluted Earnings Per Common Share</b>	<u>\$ 4.22</u>	<u>\$ 3.21</u>

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income  
Years Ended December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

	<b>2016</b>	<b>2015</b>
<b>Net Income</b>	\$ 6,606	\$ 5,015
<b>Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)</b>		
Available-for-sale securities		
Net unrealized gains (losses), net of taxes of \$647 and \$(587)	(1,138)	(988)
Reclassification adjustment for net realized gains (losses) included in net income, net of taxes of \$29 and \$0	49	-
Total other comprehensive income (loss)	(1,089)	(988)
<b>Comprehensive Income</b>	<b>\$ 5,517</b>	<b>\$ 4,027</b>

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity  
Year Ended December 31, 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

	Class A Common Stock		Class B Common Stock		Additional Paid-in Capital	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount				
<b>Balance, January 1, 2015</b>	1,454,674	\$ 872	99,558	\$ 60	\$ 13,425	\$ 38,394	\$ 648	\$ 53,399
Net income	-	-	-	-	-	5,015	-	5,015
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	(988)	(988)
Restricted stock grants vested	1,629	2	-	-	53	-	-	55
Dividends on common stock								
Class A (\$.80 per share)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,178)	-	(1,178)
Class B (\$.88 per share)	-	-	-	-	-	(88)	-	(88)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2015</b>	<u>1,456,303</u>	<u>\$ 874</u>	<u>99,558</u>	<u>\$ 60</u>	<u>\$ 13,478</u>	<u>\$ 42,143</u>	<u>\$ (340)</u>	<u>\$ 56,215</u>



**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity  
Year Ended December 31, 2016  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

	Class A Common Stock		Class B Common Stock		Additional Paid-in Capital	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount				
<b>Balance, January 1, 2016</b>	1,456,303	\$ 874	99,558	\$ 60	\$ 13,478	\$ 42,143	\$ (340)	\$ 56,215
Net income	-	-	-	-	-	6,606	-	6,606
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,089)	(1,089)
Restricted stock grants vested	1,257	-	-	-	82	-	-	82
Dividends on common stock								
Class A (\$.85 per share)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,259)	-	(1,259)
Class B (\$.94 per share)	-	-	-	-	-	(93)	-	(93)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2016</b>	<u>1,457,560</u>	<u>\$ 874</u>	<u>99,558</u>	<u>\$ 60</u>	<u>\$ 13,560</u>	<u>\$ 47,397</u>	<u>\$ (1,429)</u>	<u>\$ 60,462</u>

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  
Years Ended December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
<b>Operating Activities</b>		
Net income	\$ 6,606	\$ 5,015
Items not requiring (providing) cash		
Provision for loan losses	1,090	1,228
Depreciation	989	858
Net amortization on securities	1,220	874
Net amortization on intangible assets	232	77
Provision for losses on foreclosed assets held for sale	191	10
Net realized (gains) losses on		
Sales of available-for-sale securities	(78)	-
Sales of foreclosed assets held for sale	44	36
Sales of fixed assets	-	-
Deferred income taxes	(163)	602
Changes in		
Interest receivable	(84)	(596)
Interest payable	61	30
Other	426	161
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>10,534</u>	<u>8,295</u>
<b>Investing Activities</b>		
Purchases of available-for-sale securities	(61,387)	(21,381)
Proceeds from maturities of available-for-sale securities	26,914	18,876
Proceeds from the sales of available-for-sale securities	29,061	3,264
Purchases of premises and equipment	(1,676)	(895)
Proceeds from sales of premises and equipment	349	661
Payment for purchase of Newton County Bancorporation, Inc., net of cash acquired	-	(13,611)
Net (increase) decrease in	-	-
Interest bearing bank balances	(1,579)	49,497
Federal funds sold	525	-
Loans	(22,832)	(52,477)
Bank owned life insurance	-	(770)
Federal Home Loan Bank stock transactions	-	(101)
Proceeds from the sale of foreclosed assets held for sale	969	1,258
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(29,656)</u>	<u>(15,679)</u>

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Continued)  
Years Ended December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
<b>Financing Activities</b>		
Net increase (decrease) in		
Noninterest bearing deposits	\$ 2,105	\$ 2,689
Money market, NOW and savings accounts	23,646	17,956
Certificates of deposit	(10,107)	(4,946)
Insured cash sweep deposits	12,426	(15,216)
Short-term borrowings	(3,523)	34
Federal funds purchased	-	3,825
Repayment of Federal Home Loan Bank advances	(493)	(476)
Proceeds from notes payable	-	13,000
Repayment of notes payable	(4,000)	(1,450)
Subordinated debentures issued	5,000	-
Subordinated debenture redeemed	(2,500)	(2,500)
Restricted stock grants issued	82	55
Dividends paid on common stock	(1,352)	(1,266)
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>21,284</u>	<u>11,705</u>
 <b>Change in Cash and Due From Banks</b>	 2,162	 4,321
 <b>Cash and Due From Banks, Beginning of Year</b>	 <u>19,019</u>	 <u>14,698</u>
 <b>Cash and Due From Banks, End of Year</b>	 <u>\$ 21,181</u>	 <u>\$ 19,019</u>
 <b>Supplemental Cash Flows Information</b>		
Interest paid	\$ 4,424	\$ 3,981
Income taxes paid	2,488	3,250
Income tax refunds	2,900	2,300
Foreclosed assets acquired in settlement of loans	288	1,961
Fair value of assets acquired, net of cash and due from banks	-	155,414
Fair value of liabilities assumed	-	141,803

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Note 1: Nature of Operations and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

**Nature of Operations**

BankFirst Capital Corporation (the Company) is a bank holding company whose principal activity is the ownership and management of its wholly-owned subsidiary, BankFirst Financial Services (the Bank). The Bank is primarily engaged in providing a full range of banking and financial services to individual and corporate customers in east central and central Mississippi and west Alabama. The Bank is subject to competition from other financial institutions. The Bank is subject to the regulation of certain federal and state agencies and undergoes periodic examinations by those regulatory authorities.

**Principles of Consolidation**

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and the Bank. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

**Variable Interest Entities**

A legal entity is referred to as a variable interest entity (VIE) if any of the following conditions exist: (1) the total equity investment at risk is insufficient to permit the legal entity to finance its activities without additional subordinated financial support from other parties, or (2) the entity has equity investors who cannot make significant decisions about the entity's operations or who do not absorb their proportionate share of the expected losses or receive the expected returns of the entity.

A VIE's primary beneficiary is the entity that has the power to direct the VIE's significant activities and has an obligation to absorb losses or the right to receive benefits that could be potentially significant to the VIE. A VIE must be consolidated by the Company if it is deemed to be the primary beneficiary of the VIE. As discussed in Note 12, the Company owns 100% of the common trust securities of various statutory trusts. The trusts are VIEs for which the Company is not the primary beneficiary and, accordingly, the trusts have not been consolidated into the Company's consolidated financial statements.

**Use of Estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Material estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant change relate to the determination of the allowance for loan losses, valuation of real estate acquired in connection with foreclosures or in satisfaction of loans, other-than-temporary impairment and fair values of financial instruments.

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Cash Equivalents**

The Company has defined cash equivalents as those amounts included in the consolidated balance sheets caption "cash and due from banks."

The Company had deposits with correspondent banks that exceeded federally insured limits by \$1,325 at December 31, 2016.

**Interest Bearing Bank Balances**

Interest bearing bank balances mature within one year and are carried at cost.

**Securities**

Available-for-sale securities, which include any security for which the Company has no immediate plan to sell but which may be sold in the future, are recorded at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses excluded from earnings and reported in other comprehensive income (loss). Purchase premiums and discounts are recognized in interest income using the interest method over the terms of the securities. Gains and losses on the sale of securities are recorded on the trade date and are determined using the specific identification method.

For debt securities with fair value below amortized cost when the Company does not intend to sell a debt security, and it is more likely than not the Company will not have to sell the security before recovery of its cost basis, the Company recognizes the credit component of an other-than-temporary impairment of a debt security in earnings and the remaining portion in other comprehensive income (loss).

The Company's consolidated statements of income reflect the full impairment (that is, the difference between the security's amortized cost basis and fair value) on debt securities that the Company intends to sell or would more likely than not be required to sell before the expected recovery of the amortized cost basis. For available-for-sale securities that management has no intent to sell and believes that it more likely than not will not be required to sell prior to recovery, only the credit loss component of the impairment is recognized in earnings, while the noncredit loss is recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss). The credit loss component recognized in earnings is identified as the amount of principal cash flows not expected to be received over the remaining term of the security as projected based on cash flow projections. The Company has not recognized any impairment losses in earnings during the years ended December 31, 2016 or 2015.

**Loans**

Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or payoffs are reported at their outstanding principal balances adjusted for unearned income, charge-offs, the allowance for loan losses, any unamortized deferred fees or costs on originated loans and unamortized premiums or discounts on purchased loans.

For loans amortized at cost, interest income is accrued based on the unpaid principal balance. The accrual of interest on mortgage and commercial loans is discontinued at the time the loan is 90 days past due unless the credit is well-secured and in process of collection. Past due status is based on contractual terms

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

of the loan. In all cases, loans are placed on nonaccrual or charged off at an earlier date if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful.

All interest accrued but not collected for loans that are placed on nonaccrual or charged off are reversed against interest income. The interest on these loans is accounted for on the cash-basis or cost-recovery method until qualifying for return to accrual. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured.

### **Allowance for Loan Losses**

The allowance for loan losses is established as losses are estimated to have occurred through a provision for loan losses charged to income. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance.

The allowance for loan losses is evaluated on a regular basis by management and is based upon management's periodic review of the collectibility of the loans in light of historical experience, the nature and volume of the loan portfolio, adverse situations that may affect the borrower's ability to repay, estimated value of any underlying collateral and prevailing economic conditions. This evaluation is inherently subjective, as it requires estimates that are susceptible to significant revision as more information becomes available.

The allowance consists of allocated and general components. The allocated component relates to loans that are classified as impaired. For those loans that are classified as impaired, an allowance is established when the discounted cash flows (or collateral value or observable market price) of the impaired loan is lower than the carrying value of that loan. The general component covers nonclassified loans and is based on historical charge-off experience and expected loss given default derived from the Company's internal risk rating process. Other adjustments may be made to the allowance for pools of loans after an assessment of internal or external influences on credit quality that are not fully reflected in the historical loss or risk rating data.

A loan is considered impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Company will be unable to collect the scheduled payments of principal or interest when due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Factors considered by management in determining impairment include payment status, collateral value and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when due. Loans that experience insignificant payment delays and payment shortfalls generally are not classified as impaired. Management determines the significance of payment delays and payment shortfalls on a case-by-case basis, taking into consideration all of the circumstances surrounding the loan and the borrower, including the length of the delay, the reasons for the delay, the borrower's prior payment record and the amount of the shortfall in relation to the principal and interest owed. Impairment is measured on a loan-by-loan basis for commercial and construction loans by either the present value of expected future cash flows discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, the loan's obtainable market price or the fair value of the collateral if the loan is collateral dependent.

Groups of loans with similar risk characteristics are collectively evaluated for impairment based on the group's historical loss experience adjusted for changes in trends, conditions and other relevant factors that affect repayment of the loans.

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Premises and Equipment**

Depreciable assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is charged to expense using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Estimated useful lives for each major depreciable classification of premises and equipment are as follows:

Buildings and improvements	15 - 40 years
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	3 - 10 years

**Long-lived Asset Impairment**

The Company evaluates the recoverability of the carrying value of long-lived assets whenever events or circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If a long-lived asset is tested for recoverability and the undiscounted estimated future cash flows expected to result from the use and eventual disposition of the asset is less than the carrying amount of the asset, the asset cost is adjusted to fair value and an impairment loss is recognized as the amount by which the carrying amount of a long-lived asset exceeds its fair value.

No asset impairment was recognized during the years ended December 31, 2016 or 2015.

**Goodwill**

A qualitative assessment is performed on an annual basis to determine whether it is considered more likely than not the fair value is less than the carrying amount, including goodwill. If it is determined that it is more likely than not that the fair value is less than the carrying value, then goodwill is tested further for impairment.

**Intangible Assets**

Intangible assets with finite lives are being amortized on the straight-line basis over a period of 10 years. Such assets are periodically evaluated as to the recoverability of their carrying values.

**Federal Home Loan Bank Stock**

Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) stock is a required investment for institutions that are members of the FHLB system. The required investment in the common stock is based on a predetermined formula, carried at cost and evaluated for impairment.

**Foreclosed Assets Held for Sale**

Assets acquired through, or in lieu of, loan foreclosure are held for sale and are initially recorded at fair value less cost to sell at the date of foreclosure, establishing a new cost basis. Subsequent to foreclosure, valuations are periodically performed by management, and the assets are carried at the lower of carrying amount or fair value less cost to sell. Revenue and expenses from operations and changes in the valuation allowance are included in net income or expense from foreclosed assets.

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Stock-based Compensation Plans**

The Company has share-based employee compensation plans which are described more fully in Note 20.

**Transfers of Financial Assets**

Transfers of financial assets are accounted for as sales, when control over the assets has been surrendered. Control over transferred assets is deemed to be surrendered when (1) the assets have been isolated from the Company—put presumptively beyond the reach of the transferor and its creditors, even in bankruptcy or other receivership, (2) the transferee obtains the right (free of conditions that constrain it from taking advantage of that right) to pledge or exchange the transferred assets and (3) the Company does not maintain effective control over the transferred assets through an agreement to repurchase them before their maturity or the ability to unilaterally cause the holder to return specific assets.

**Income Taxes**

The two components of income tax expense are current and deferred income tax expense. Current income tax expense reflects taxes to be paid or refunded for the current period by applying the provisions of the enacted tax law to the taxable income or excess of deductions over revenues. The Company determines deferred income taxes using the liability (or balance sheet) method. Under this method, the net deferred tax asset or liability is based on the tax effects of the differences between the book and tax bases of assets and liabilities, and enacted changes in tax rates and laws are recognized in the period in which they occur. Deferred income tax expense results from changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities between periods. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance if, based on the weight of evidence available, it is more likely than not that some portion or all of a deferred tax asset will not be realized.

Tax positions are recognized if it is more likely than not, based on the technical merits, that the tax position will be realized or sustained upon examination. The term more likely than not means a likelihood of more than 50%; the terms examined and upon examination also include resolution of the related appeals or litigation processes, if any. A tax position that meets the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold is initially and subsequently measured as the largest amount of tax benefit that has a greater than 50% likelihood of being realized upon settlement with a taxing authority that has full knowledge of all relevant information. The determination of whether or not a tax position has met the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold considers the facts, circumstances and information available at the reporting date and is subject to management's judgment.

The Company and the Bank file consolidated U.S. federal, Alabama, and Mississippi income tax returns. With a few exceptions, the Company is no longer subject to U.S. federal and state income tax examinations by tax authorities for years before 2013.

**Comprehensive Income**

Comprehensive income consists of net income and other comprehensive income (loss), net of applicable income taxes. Other comprehensive income (loss) includes unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities.



**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Recent Accounting Pronouncements**

**FASB ASC Subtopic 205-40 “Presentation of Financial Statements - Going Concern: Disclosure of Uncertainties about an Entity’s Ability to Continue as a Going Concern” Update No. 2014-15.** Issued in August 2014, the purpose of this update is to provide guidance in U.S. GAAP about management’s responsibility to evaluate whether there is substantial doubt about an entity’s ability to continue as a going concern and to provide related footnote disclosures. The adoption of this standard for the reporting period ending December 31, 2016 did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

**FASB ASC Subtopic 225-20 “Income Statement – Extraordinary and Unusual Items: Simplifying Income Statement Presentation by Eliminating the Concept of Extraordinary Items” Update No. 2015-01.** Issued in January 2015, the purpose of this update is to eliminate from GAAP the concept of extraordinary items. The adoption of this standard on January 1, 2016 did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

**FASB ASC Topic 805 “Business Combinations: Simplifying the Accounting for Measurement-Period Adjustments” Update No. 2015-16.** Issued in September 2015, the purpose of this update is to eliminate the requirement that acquirers in business combinations retrospectively apply adjustments made to provisional amounts recognized in a business combination. The amendments in the update require that an acquirer recognize adjustments to provisional amounts that are identified during the measurement period in the reporting period in which the adjustment amounts are determined. The amendments in this update require that the acquirer record, in the same period’s financial statements, the effect on earnings of changes in depreciation, amortization, or other income effects, if any, as a result of the change to the provisional amounts, calculated as if the accounting had been completed at the acquisition date. The amendments are effective for public business entities for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2015. For nonpublic entities, the amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016. The adoption of this standard is not expected to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

**FASB ASC Topic 842 “Leases” Update No. 2016-02.** Issued in February 2016, this update affects any entity that enters into a lease (as that term is defined in this update), with some specified scope exemptions. The core principle of this update is that a lessee should recognize in the statement of financial position a liability to make lease payments and a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term. For leases with a term of 12 months or less, a lessee is permitted to make an accounting policy election by class of underlying asset not to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities. The recognition, measurement, and presentation of expenses and cash flows arising from a lease have not significantly changed from previous GAAP. In addition, the accounting applied by a lessor is largely unchanged from that applied under previous GAAP. For public business entities, the amendments in this update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim periods within those fiscal years. For all other entities, the amendments in this update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019. The adoption of this standard is not expected to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

**FASB ASC Topic 326 “Financial Instruments - Credit Losses” Update No. 2016-13.** Issued in June 2016, this update was intended to provide financial statement users with more decision- useful information about the expected credit losses on financial instruments and other commitments to extend credit held by a reporting entity at each reporting date. To achieve this objective, the amendments in this update replace the incurred loss impairment methodology in current GAAP with a methodology that

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

reflects expected credit losses and requires consideration of a broader range of reasonable and supportable information to inform credit loss estimates. The amendments affect entities holding financial assets and net investment in leases that are not accounted for at fair value through net income. The amendments affect loans, debt securities, trade receivables, net investments in leases, off-balance sheet credit exposures, reinsurance receivables, and any other financial assets not excluded from the scope that have the contractual right to receive cash. For public business entities, the amendments in this update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years, with earlier adoption permitted as of fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim periods with those fiscal years. For all other entities, the amendments in this update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the adoption of this standard on the Company's consolidated financial position.

**FASB ASC Topic 230 "Statement of Cash Flows" Update No. 2016-15.** Issued in August 2016, this update is intended to reduce diversity of practice in how certain cash receipts and cash payments are presented and classified in the statement of cash flows. The amendments in this update provide guidance on the following eight specific cash flow issues; (1) debt prepayment or debt extinguishment costs, (2) settlement of zero-coupon debt instruments or other debt instruments with coupon interest rates that are insignificant in relation to the effective interest rate of the borrowing, (3) contingent consideration payments made after a business combination, (4) proceeds from the settlement of insurance claims, (5) proceeds from the settlement of corporate-owned life insurance policies, including bank-owned life insurance policies, (6) distributions received from equity method investees, (7) beneficial interests in securitization transactions, and (8) separately identifiable cash flows and application of the Predominance Principle. The amendments in this topic provide guidance for these eight issues, thereby reducing the current and potential future diversity in practice. For public business entities, the amendments in this update are effective for annual periods and interim periods within those annual periods beginning after December 31, 2017. For all other entities, the amendments in this update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted, including interim reporting periods within that reporting period. If an entity early adopts the amendments in an interim period, any adjustments should be reflected as of the beginning of the fiscal year that includes that interim period. An entity that elects early adoption must adopt all of the amendments in the same period. The adoption of this standard is not expected to have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial position.

### **Reclassifications**

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2015 consolidated financial statements to conform to the 2016 consolidated financial statement presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on net income.

### **Subsequent Events**

Subsequent events have been evaluated through the date of the Independent Auditors' Report, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Note 2: Available-for-sale Securities**

The amortized cost and approximate fair values, together with gross unrealized gains and losses, of available-for-sale securities are as follows. Mortgage-backed securities consist of residential and commercial mortgage-backed securities issued by U.S. government-sponsored enterprises (GSEs).

	<b>Amortized Cost</b>	<b>Gross Unrealized Gains      Losses</b>		<b>Fair Value</b>
<b>December 31, 2016</b>				
U.S. Treasury	\$ 1,945	\$ 10	\$ -	\$ 1,955
U.S. GSEs	14,308	3	118	14,193
Commercial mortgage-backed securities	2,171	-	105	2,066
Residential mortgage-backed securities	60,387	282	647	60,022
State and political subdivisions	33,160	293	515	32,938
Corporate debt securities	2,516	12	3	2,525
Collateralized debt obligations	5,437	195	1,687	3,945
	<u>\$ 119,924</u>	<u>\$ 795</u>	<u>\$ 3,075</u>	<u>\$ 117,644</u>
<b>December 31, 2015</b>				
U.S. Treasury	\$ 250	\$ 1	\$ -	\$ 251
U.S. GSEs	16,781	66	53	16,794
Commercial mortgage-backed securities	284	-	2	282
Residential mortgage-backed securities	60,587	417	515	60,489
State and political subdivisions	29,424	645	35	30,034
Corporate debt securities	2,891	-	8	2,883
Collateralized debt obligations	5,437	331	1,391	4,377
	<u>\$ 115,654</u>	<u>\$ 1,460</u>	<u>\$ 2,004</u>	<u>\$ 115,110</u>

The amortized cost and fair value of available-for-sale securities at December 31, 2016, by contractual maturity, are shown below. Expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because issuers may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.

	<b>Amortized Cost</b>	<b>Fair Value</b>
Within one year	\$ 4,788	\$ 4,787
One to five years	13,950	14,074
Five to ten years	11,906	11,954
After ten years	26,722	24,741
	<u>57,366</u>	<u>55,556</u>
Mortgage-backed securities	<u>62,558</u>	<u>62,088</u>
	<u>\$ 119,924</u>	<u>\$ 117,644</u>

The carrying value of securities pledged as collateral to secure public deposits and for other purposes was \$49,243 at December 31, 2016, and \$57,364 at December 31, 2015.

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Gross gains of \$138 and \$21 and gross losses of \$60 and \$21 resulting from sales of available-for-sale securities were realized for 2016 and 2015, respectively.

The following table shows the gross unrealized losses and fair value, aggregated by investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position at December 31, 2016 and 2015:

	<u>Less than 12 Months</u>		<u>12 Months or More</u>		<u>Total</u>	
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrealized Losses</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrealized Losses</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrealized Losses</u>
<b>December 31, 2016</b>						
U.S. GSEs	\$ 10,989	\$ 111	\$ 1,708	\$ 7	\$ 12,697	118
Mortgage-backed securities	42,593	676	3,800	76	46,393	752
State and political subdivisions	20,114	514	439	1	20,553	515
Corporate debt obligations	206	2	504	1	710	3
Collateralized debt obligations	-	-	2,848	1,687	2,848	1,687
	<u>\$ 73,902</u>	<u>\$ 1,303</u>	<u>\$ 9,299</u>	<u>\$ 1,772</u>	<u>\$ 83,201</u>	<u>\$ 3,075</u>
<b>December 31, 2015</b>						
U.S. GSEs	\$ 7,977	\$ 32	\$ 1,480	\$ 20	\$ 9,457	\$ 53
Mortgage-backed securities	33,208	320	10,410	197	43,618	517
State and political subdivisions	9,200	23	406	12	9,606	35
Corporate debt obligations	1,786	8	-	-	1,786	8
Collateralized debt obligations	3,141	1,391	-	-	3,141	1,391
	<u>\$ 55,312</u>	<u>\$ 1,774</u>	<u>\$ 12,296</u>	<u>\$ 229</u>	<u>\$ 67,608</u>	<u>\$ 2,004</u>

Certain investments in debt securities are reported in the consolidated financial statements at an amount less than their historical cost. These unrealized losses on the Company's investments were caused by interest rate increases. Because the Company does not intend to sell the investments and it is not more likely than not the Company will be required to sell the investments before recovery of their amortized cost bases, which may be maturity, the Company does not consider these investments to be other-than-temporarily impaired at December 31, 2016.

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Note 3: Loans and Allowance for Loan Losses**

Classes of loans at December 31 include:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Secured by real estate		
Construction	\$ 65,057	\$ 93,403
Farmland	45,998	42,699
Residential real estate	172,216	157,978
Commercial real estate	318,506	281,675
Consumer	15,127	19,415
Commercial and other	<u>118,350</u>	<u>118,595</u>
	735,254	713,765
Allowance for loan losses	<u>(7,085)</u>	<u>(7,050)</u>
Loans, net	<u>\$ 728,169</u>	<u>\$ 706,715</u>

The following table presents the recorded investment in loans individually and collectively evaluated for impairment by loan class:

	<b>December 31, 2016</b>			<b>December 31, 2015</b>		
	<b>Loans Evaluated for Impairment</b>			<b>Loans Evaluated for Impairment</b>		
	<u>Individually</u>	<u>Collectively</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Individually</u>	<u>Collectively</u>	<u>Total</u>
Secured by real estate						
Construction	\$ 8,174	\$ 56,883	\$ 65,057	\$ 11,015	\$ 82,388	\$ 93,403
Farmland	-	45,998	45,998	-	42,699	42,699
Residential real estate	2,147	170,069	172,216	2,140	155,838	157,978
Commercial real estate	2,457	316,049	318,506	2,817	278,858	281,675
Consumer	-	15,127	15,127	-	19,415	19,415
Commercial and other	<u>2,804</u>	<u>115,546</u>	<u>118,350</u>	<u>2,287</u>	<u>116,308</u>	<u>118,595</u>
	<u>\$ 15,582</u>	<u>\$ 719,672</u>	<u>\$ 735,254</u>	<u>\$ 18,259</u>	<u>\$ 695,506</u>	<u>\$ 713,765</u>

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Activity in the allowance for loan losses based on loan class was as follows:

	<b>Beginning Balance</b>	<b>Charge- offs</b>	<b>Recoveries</b>	<b>Provision for Loan Losses</b>	<b>Ending Balance</b>
<b>Year Ended December 31, 2016</b>					
Secured by real estate					
Construction	\$ 1,325	\$ (552)	\$ 187	\$ 67	\$ 1,027
Farmland	16	-	-	13	29
Residential real estate	935	(198)	6	87	830
Commercial real estate	1,176	(103)	8	57	1,138
Consumer	559	(328)	171	(222)	180
Commercial and other	2,813	(413)	167	70	2,637
Unallocated	226	-	-	1,018	1,244
	<u>\$ 7,050</u>	<u>\$ (1,594)</u>	<u>\$ 539</u>	<u>\$ 1,090</u>	<u>\$ 7,085</u>
<b>Year Ended December 31, 2015</b>					
Secured by real estate					
Construction	\$ 2,339	\$ (189)	\$ 124	\$ (949)	\$ 1,325
Farmland	660	-	166	(810)	16
Residential real estate	1,093	(297)	42	97	935
Commercial real estate	1,031	(269)	2	412	1,176
Consumer	310	(289)	148	390	559
Commercial and other	2,948	(3,313)	78	3,100	2,813
Unallocated	1,238	-	-	(1,012)	226
	<u>\$ 9,619</u>	<u>\$ (4,357)</u>	<u>\$ 560</u>	<u>\$ 1,228</u>	<u>\$ 7,050</u>

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

The following tables present the balance in the allowance for loan losses based on loan class and impairment method at December 31:

	December 31, 2016			December 31, 2015		
	Allowance for Loan Losses Allocated to Loans Evaluated for Impairment			Allowance for Loan Losses Allocated to Loans Evaluated for Impairment		
	Individually	Collectively	Total	Individually	Collectively	Total
Secured by real estate						
Construction	\$ 724	\$ 303	\$ 1,027	\$ 977	\$ 348	\$ 1,325
Farmland	-	29	29	-	16	16
Residential real estate	170	660	830	163	772	935
Commercial real estate	-	1,138	1,138	26	1,150	1,176
Consumer	-	180	180	-	559	559
Commercial and other	573	2,064	2,637	356	2,457	2,813
Unallocated	-	1,244	1,244	-	226	226
	<u>\$ 1,467</u>	<u>\$ 5,618</u>	<u>\$ 7,085</u>	<u>\$ 1,522</u>	<u>\$ 5,528</u>	<u>\$ 7,050</u>

Risk characteristics applicable to each segment of the loan portfolio are described as follows.

**Construction Real Estate:** Construction loans are usually based upon estimates of costs and estimated value of the completed project and include independent appraisal reviews and a financial analysis of the developers and property owners. Sources of repayment of these loans may include permanent loans, sales of developed property or an interim loan commitment from the Company until permanent financing is obtained. These loans are considered to be higher risk than other real estate loans due to their ultimate repayment being sensitive to interest rate changes, general economic conditions and the availability of long-term financing. Credit risk in these loans may be impacted by the creditworthiness of a borrower, property values and the local economies in the Company's market areas.

**Farmland:** Loans secured by farmland are generally made for the purpose of acquiring land devoted to crop production, cattle or poultry, the growth and management of timber or the operation of a similar type of business on the secured property. Sources of repayment for these loans generally include income generated from operations of a business on the property, rental income or sales of the property. Credit risk in these loans may be impacted by crop and commodity prices, the creditworthiness of a borrower, changes in economic conditions which might affect underlying property values and the local economies in the Company's market areas.

**Residential Real Estate:** The residential real estate loan portfolio consists of residential loans for single and multifamily properties. Residential loans are generally secured by owner occupied 1-4 family residences. Repayment of these loans is primarily dependent on the personal income and credit rating of the borrowers. Credit risk in these loans can be impacted by economic conditions within the Company's market areas that might impact either property values or a borrower's personal income. Risk is mitigated by the fact that the loans are of smaller individual amounts and spread over a large number of borrowers.

**Commercial Real Estate:** Commercial real estate loans typically involve larger principal amounts, and repayment of these loans is generally dependent on the successful operations of the property securing the loan or the business conducted on the property securing the loan. These loans are viewed primarily as cash flow loans and secondarily as loans secured by real estate. Credit risk in these loans may be impacted by the creditworthiness of a borrower, property values and the local economies in the Company's market areas.

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Commercial and other:** The commercial portfolio includes loans to commercial customers for use in financing working capital needs, equipment purchases and expansions. The loans in this category are repaid primarily from the cash flow of a borrower's principal business operation. Credit risk in these loans is driven by creditworthiness of a borrower and the economic conditions that impact the cash flow stability from business operations.

**Consumer:** The consumer loan portfolio consists of various term and line-of-credit loans such as automobile loans and loans for other personal purposes. Repayment for these types of loans will come from a borrower's income sources that are typically independent of the loan purpose. Credit risk is driven by consumer economic factors (such as unemployment and general economic conditions in the Company's market area) and the creditworthiness of a borrower.

The Company utilizes a risk grading system to assign a grade to each of its loans when originated. This grade is updated as factors related to quality of a loan change. Loan grades A, B and C are considered satisfactory grades. A description of the six risk grades follows.

**Excellent (A):** Loans with very little, if any, repayment risk and generally include the following attributes: past due status not over 30 days, seasoned customer, less than 70% loan-to-value or excellent payment record. These loans will generally be secured by deposits in the bank or by government securities.

**Good (B):** Loans that have excellent sources of repayment, no identifiable risk of collection and have not been over 45 days past due in the past year. These loans conform in all respects to bank policy and regulatory requirements.

**Acceptable (C):** Loans have adequate sources of repayment with little identifiable repayment risk and have not been over 60 days past due in the past year. These loans conform to bank policy and regulatory requirements with minimal credit or collateral exceptions that do not represent repayment risk.

**Acceptable with Care (W):** Loans that are fundamentally sound and warrant grade W but have a weakness or issue which may or may not affect the orderly repayment of the loan. The weakness or issue could include a policy, credit or collateral exception. These loans may have repayment issues requiring close attention.

**Substandard (D):** Loans inadequately protected by the current sound net worth or paying capacity of the obligor or pledged collateral. Substandard loans will generally be dependent upon collateral for repayment. These loans have well-defined weaknesses jeopardizing orderly liquidation. Substandard loans may or may not be impaired.

**Doubtful (F):** Loans with weaknesses inherent in the substandard classification and where collection in full is very questionable. Doubtful loans will have some recognizable impairment. These loans must be placed on nonaccrual, and collection activity will usually have been started.

The Company evaluates the risk grading system and allowance for loan loss methodology on an ongoing basis. No significant changes were made to either during 2016 or 2015.



**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

The following table details the amount of loans by loan grade and loan class:

	<b>Grades (A,B,C)</b>	<b>Watch (W)</b>	<b>Substandard (D)</b>	<b>Doubtful (F)</b>	<b>Total Loans</b>
<b>December 31, 2016</b>					
Secured by real estate					
Construction	\$ 56,953	\$ 387	\$ 7,717	\$ -	\$ 65,057
Farmland	42,101	3,440	457	-	45,998
Residential real estate	160,472	7,709	4,035	-	172,216
Commercial real estate	310,518	5,003	2,985	-	318,506
Consumer	14,662	191	274	-	15,127
Commercial and other	111,680	3,571	3,099	-	118,350
	<u>\$ 696,386</u>	<u>\$ 20,301</u>	<u>\$ 18,567</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 735,254</u>
<b>December 31, 2015</b>					
Secured by real estate					
Construction	\$ 82,705	\$ 307	\$ 10,391	\$ -	\$ 93,403
Farmland	41,951	411	337	-	42,699
Residential real estate	148,266	6,211	3,501	-	157,978
Commercial real estate	276,079	1,927	3,669	-	281,675
Consumer	19,102	151	161	1	19,415
Commercial and other	112,122	4,018	2,455	-	118,595
	<u>\$ 680,225</u>	<u>\$ 13,025</u>	<u>\$ 20,514</u>	<u>\$ 1</u>	<u>\$ 713,765</u>

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

The following tables present the loan portfolio aging analysis of the recorded investment in loans by loan class:

	<b>Accruing Loans Past Due</b>		<b>Non- accrual</b>	<b>Total</b>		<b>Total Loans</b>
	<b>30 - 89 Days</b>	<b>90 Days or More</b>		<b>Past Due and Nonaccrual</b>	<b>Current Loans</b>	
<b>December 31, 2016</b>						
Secured by real estate						
Construction	\$ 342	\$ -	\$ 7,828	\$ 8,170	\$ 56,887	\$ 65,057
Farmland	285	-	35	320	45,678	45,998
Residential real estate	1,583	419	1,235	3,237	168,979	172,216
Commercial real estate	248	-	215	463	318,043	318,506
Consumer	251	83	7	341	14,786	15,127
Commercial and other	118	70	2,646	2,834	115,516	118,350
	<u>\$ 2,827</u>	<u>\$ 572</u>	<u>\$ 11,966</u>	<u>\$ 15,365</u>	<u>\$ 719,889</u>	<u>\$ 735,254</u>
<b>December 31, 2015</b>						
Secured by real estate						
Construction	\$ 677	\$ -	\$ 9,168	\$ 9,845	\$ 83,558	\$ 93,403
Farmland	216	-	43	259	42,440	42,699
Residential real estate	2,867	611	491	3,969	154,009	157,978
Commercial real estate	420	-	343	763	280,912	281,675
Consumer	802	73	27	902	18,513	19,415
Commercial and other	312	9	2,636	2,957	115,638	118,595
	<u>\$ 5,294</u>	<u>\$ 693</u>	<u>\$ 12,708</u>	<u>\$ 18,695</u>	<u>\$ 695,070</u>	<u>\$ 713,765</u>

## BankFirst Capital Corporation

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Impaired loans include nonperforming loans and loans modified in troubled debt restructurings, if applicable. The following table presents loans evaluated for impairment by loan class.

	Unpaid Principal Balance	Recorded Loan Balance			Specific Allowance	Average Recorded Loan Balance
		With No Specific Allowance	With a Specific Allowance	Total		
<b>December 31, 2016</b>						
Secured by real estate						
Construction	\$ 8,574	\$ 3,153	\$ 5,021	\$ 8,174	\$ 724	\$ 9,595
Farmland	-	-	-	-	-	-
Residential real estate	2,147	1,249	898	2,147	170	2,143
Commercial real estate	2,462	2,457	-	2,457	-	2,637
Consumer	-	-	-	-	-	-
Commercial and other	2,927	404	2,400	2,804	573	2,546
	<u>\$ 16,110</u>	<u>\$ 7,263</u>	<u>\$ 8,319</u>	<u>\$ 15,582</u>	<u>\$ 1,467</u>	<u>\$ 16,921</u>
<b>December 31, 2015</b>						
Secured by real estate						
Construction	\$ 12,053	\$ 1,633	\$ 9,382	\$ 11,015	\$ 977	\$ 11,353
Farmland	-	-	-	-	-	-
Residential real estate	2,140	1,464	676	2,140	163	2,412
Commercial real estate	2,817	2,709	108	2,817	26	2,258
Consumer	-	-	-	-	-	-
Commercial and other	2,471	-	2,287	2,287	356	4,034
	<u>\$ 19,481</u>	<u>\$ 5,806</u>	<u>\$ 12,453</u>	<u>\$ 18,259</u>	<u>\$ 1,522</u>	<u>\$ 20,057</u>

The Company recognized interest income of \$320 in 2016 and \$352 in 2015 on loans evaluated for impairment that had specific allowances.

The restructuring of a loan is considered a “troubled debt restructuring” (TDR) if both (1) the borrower is experiencing financial difficulties and (2) the creditor has granted a concession. Concessions may include interest rate reductions below market interest rates compared to debt with similar characteristics, principal forgiveness, restructuring amortization of the debt and other actions to minimize potential losses.

At December 31, 2016, the Company held a total \$5,302 of loans modified in troubled debt restructurings, principally commercial real estate loans. There were no additional loans modified in troubled debt restructurings during 2016.

At December 31, 2015, the Company held a total \$5,810 of loans modified in troubled debt restructurings, principally commercial real estate loans. One loan was modified in 2015 without any reduction in the outstanding recorded loan balance. Loan payment terms were modified to reduce principal payments or convert to interest only payments for a specified period of time. There were no loans modified in troubled debt restructurings during 2015 that became past due subsequent to modification.

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Note 4: Premises and Equipment**

Major classifications of premises and equipment, stated at cost, follow.

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Land	\$ 3,686	\$ 3,747
Buildings and improvements	17,739	17,134
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	<u>5,412</u>	<u>4,779</u>
	26,837	25,660
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(10,499)</u>	<u>(9,660)</u>
Net premises and equipment	<u>\$ 16,338</u>	<u>\$ 16,000</u>

**Note 5: Business Combination**

The Company accounts for its business combinations using the acquisition method. Acquisition accounting requires the total purchase price to be allocated to the estimated fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, including certain intangible assets that must be recognized. This allocation may result in the purchase price exceeding the fair value of net assets acquired, which is recorded as goodwill. Core deposit intangibles are a measure of the value of checking, money market and savings deposits acquired in business combinations accounted for under the acquisition method. Core deposit intangibles and other identified intangibles with finite useful lives are amortized using the straight line method over their estimated useful lives of up to ten years. Loans that the Company acquires in connection with acquisitions are recorded at fair value with no carryover of the related allowance for credit losses. Fair value of the loans involves estimating the amount and timing of principal and interest cash flows expected to be collected on the loans and discounting those cash flows at a market rate of interest. The excess or deficit of cash flows expected at acquisition over the estimated fair value is referred to as the accretable discount or amortizable premium and is recognized into interest income over the remaining life of the loan.

Newton County Bancorporation, Inc.

On August 31, 2015, the Company paid cash to acquire all of the outstanding shares of Newton County Bank, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Newton County Bancorporation, Inc., a Mississippi corporation, which included five (5) production branches. The primary reasons for the business combination were excess deposits, cost synergies, and the ability to enter a new market. The total goodwill will be amortized over 15 years for tax purposes. The Company spent approximately \$800 in acquisition related costs, these costs were expensed as they were incurred.

In connection with the acquisition, the Company originally recorded \$2.6 million of goodwill and \$2.3 million of core deposit intangible. The core deposit intangible will be amortized over 10 years. The Company acquired the \$86 million loan portfolio at a fair value discount of \$1.6 million which included a credit mark discount of \$1.1 million. During 2016, adjustments to Goodwill were made to account for split dollar life insurance and a change in the fair value mark for loans acquired. The change was \$150.

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

The discount represents expected credit losses, adjustments to market interest rates and liquidity adjustments.

The amounts of the acquired identifiable assets and liabilities as of the acquisition date were as follows (dollars in thousands):

	<b>2015</b>
Fair Value of Consideration Transferred:	
Cash	\$ 20,500
Total	20,500
Identifiable assets:	
Cash and due from banks	6,889
Interest bearing bank balances	14,700
Federal funds sold	5,400
Investments	37,290
Loans and leases	84,300
Other real estate	286
Premises and equipment	1,975
Core deposit intangible	2,321
Other assets	6,507
Total assets	159,668
Identifiable liabilities:	
Deposits	140,458
Other liabilities	1,345
Total liabilities	141,803
Identifiable net assets acquired	17,865
Goodwill resulting from acquisition	\$ 2,635

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Note 6: Goodwill**

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, were:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Beginning balance	\$ 2,635	\$ -
Changes to goodwill	(150)	2,635
Accumulated impairment losses	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Ending balance	<u>\$ 2,485</u>	<u>\$ 2,635</u>

**Note 7: Other Intangible Assets**

The carrying basis and accumulated amortization of recognized intangible assets at December 31, 2016 and 2015, were:

	<u>2016</u>		<u>2015</u>	
	<u>Gross Carrying Amount</u>	<u>Accumulated Amortization</u>	<u>Gross Carrying Amount</u>	<u>Accumulated Amortization</u>
Core deposit intangible	<u>\$ 2,321</u>	<u>\$ 309</u>	<u>\$ 2,321</u>	<u>\$ 77</u>

Amortization expense for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, was \$232 and \$77, respectively. Estimated amortization expense for each of the following five years is:

2017	\$ 232
2018	232
2019	232
2020	232
2021	<u>232</u>
	<u>\$ 1,160</u>

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Note 8: Other Assets**

A summary of other assets at December 31 follows:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Cash surrender value of life insurance	\$ 21,174	\$ 20,943
Foreclosed assets held for sale, net	1,360	2,276
FHLB stock	913	908
Deferred income taxes	5,047	4,030
Other	3,644	3,716
	<u>\$ 32,138</u>	<u>\$ 31,873</u>

**Note 9: Deposits**

Categories of deposits at December 31 follow:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Noninterest bearing deposits	\$ 138,778	\$ 136,673
Interest bearing deposits		
Money market, NOW and savings accounts	420,396	396,750
Certificates of deposit of \$250 thousand or more	41,308	35,207
Other certificates of deposit	187,768	203,976
Insured cash sweep deposits	44,157	31,731
Total interest bearing deposits	<u>693,629</u>	<u>667,664</u>
Total deposits	<u>\$ 832,407</u>	<u>\$ 804,337</u>

At December 31, 2016, the scheduled maturities of certificates of deposit follow:

2017	\$ 121,745
2018	46,713
2019	27,850
2020	21,095
2021	11,673
	<u>\$ 229,076</u>

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Note 10: Short-term Borrowings**

All of the Company's short-term borrowings are securities sold under repurchase agreements, which represent obligations of the Company to other parties. These obligations are secured by U.S. GSEs and mortgaged-backed securities, and such collateral is held by a third-party safekeeping agent. Securities sold under repurchase agreements generally have a maturity of one day. Short-term borrowings included the following as of and for the years ended December 31:

	Balance Outstanding			Weighted Average Rate	
	Maximum Month-end	Average Daily	At Year-end	During Year	At Year-end
2016	\$ 3,412	\$ 2,922	\$ 2,888	0.16%	0.20%
2015	\$ 3,435	\$ 3,143	\$ 2,586	0.16%	0.20%

**Note 11: Notes Payable**

Categories of notes payables at December 31 follow:

	2016	2015
Bank's FHLB advances	\$ 1,564	\$ 2,057
Line of Credit - Trustmark	-	3,000
Company's note payable - Trustmark	8,750	9,750
	<u>\$ 10,314</u>	<u>\$ 14,807</u>

The Company has advances from FHLB, which are collateralized by a blanket lien on first mortgage and other qualifying loans. The Company may not prepay certain of these single payment advances without paying a prepayment penalty. Certain of these single payment advances are subject to quarterly calls until maturity by FHLB. The following is a summary of these advances at December 31:

	2016	2015
Monthly payment advances		
Balance	\$ 1,564	\$ 2,057
Approximate monthly payment	41	41
Range of fixed interest rates	3.12% - 5.16%	3.12% - 5.16%
Range of maturities	2018 - 2024	2018 - 2024



**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Scheduled principal payments of FHLB advances at December 31, 2016, follow:

2017	\$	509
2018		353
2019		328
2020		339
2021		11
Thereafter		<u>24</u>
	<u>\$</u>	<u>1,564</u>

In 2015, the Company entered into a credit agreement (the Agreement) with a bank consisting of a \$3,000,000 revolving line of credit (line of credit) as well as a \$10,000,000 term loan. The line of credit bears interest at 30 day LIBOR plus 250 basis points, which was 3.27% and 2.93% at December 31, 2016 and 2015 respectively, and requires monthly interest payments. The term loan has a fixed interest rate of 3.56% until maturity at August 27, 2022. The Agreement requires the line to be paid in full at maturity on August 27, 2017. The Agreement requires the term loan to be paid based on a 10 year amortization. This line of credit and term loan is secured by 53,264 shares of BankFirst Financial Services Stock. The balance at December 31, of the line of credit was \$0 and \$3,000,000 and the term loan was \$8,750,000 and \$9,750,000 for 2016 and 2015, respectively.

**Note 12: Subordinated Debentures**

The following is a summary of subordinated debentures at December 31:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Subordinated promissory notes	\$ 10,000	\$ 7,500
Subordinated debentures payable to statutory trusts	<u>6,186</u>	<u>6,186</u>
	<u>\$ 16,186</u>	<u>\$ 13,686</u>

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Subordinated Promissory Notes**

The Company offered subordinated promissory notes to a limited number of individuals and financial institutions, each of whom is exempted under applicable securities laws as of December 31, 2016. The terms of the notes are four separate series maturing annually from July 15, 2016 through July 15, 2020 paying interest on a semiannual basis.

The following is a summary of subordinated promissory notes at December 31:

	<u>Year of Maturity</u>	<u>Interest Rate</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Series 2016	2016	3.00%	\$ -	\$ 2,500
Series 2017	2017	3.75%	2,500	2,500
Series 2018	2018	4.50%	2,500	2,500
Series 2019	2019	3.50%	2,500	-
Series 2020	2020	4.00%	2,500	-
			<u>\$ 10,000</u>	<u>\$ 7,500</u>

**Subordinated Debentures Payable to Statutory Trusts**

The Company owns the outstanding common stock of business trusts that have issued preferred capital securities to third parties. These preferred capital securities qualify as Tier I capital for the Company, subject to regulatory rules and limits. These trusts used the proceeds from the issuance of the common stock and the preferred capital securities to purchase debentures issued by the Company. These debentures are these trusts' only assets, and quarterly interest payments on these debentures are the sole source of cash for these trusts to pay quarterly distributions on the common stock and preferred capital securities. The Company has fully and unconditionally guaranteed the trusts' obligation with respect to the preferred capital securities.

Although the Company has not elected to do so, the Company has the right to defer the payment of interest on the subordinated debentures at any time, or from time to time, for periods not exceeding five years. If interest payments on the subordinated debentures are deferred, the distributions on the preferred capital securities are also deferred. Interest on the subordinated debentures and distributions on the preferred capital securities are cumulative.

The Company has the right to redeem the debentures prior to maturity. Upon redemption of the subordinated debentures payable to a statutory trust, the trust will also liquidate its common stock and preferred capital securities. The subordinated debentures payable to Trust I were redeemed by the Company on February 22, 2012. The subordinated debentures payable to Trust II have been eligible for redemption by the Company since September 15, 2008. The subordinated debentures payable to Trust III have been eligible for redemption by the Company since December 15, 2010.

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

The following is a summary of debentures payable to statutory trusts as of December 31, 2016 and 2015. Interest rates adjust quarterly for the debentures whose rates are indexed with LIBOR.

	<u>Year of Maturity</u>	<u>Interest Rate</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
BankFirst Capital Statutory Trust II	2033	3-month LIBOR, plus 2.95% 3.94% (2016) and 3.40% (2015)	\$ 3,093	\$ 3,093
BankFirst Capital Statutory Trust III	2035	3-month LIBOR, plus 1.45% 2.41% (2016) and 1.90% (2015)	<u>3,093</u>	<u>3,093</u>
			<u>\$ 6,186</u>	<u>\$ 6,186</u>

**Note 13: Other Expenses**

A summary of other expenses at December 31 follows:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Advertising and promotions	\$ 728	\$ 730
Directors' fees and expenses	227	419
Legal and professional expenses	850	1,217
Supplies	318	254
Expenses on foreclosed assets held for sale	290	120
Other	<u>7,681</u>	<u>6,365</u>
	<u>\$ 10,094</u>	<u>\$ 9,105</u>

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Note 14: Income Taxes**

The provision (credit) for income taxes includes these components:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Taxes currently payable	\$ 3,581	\$ 2,007
Deferred income taxes	<u>(163)</u>	<u>602</u>
	<u>\$ 3,418</u>	<u>\$ 2,609</u>

A reconciliation of income tax expense at the statutory rate of 34% to the Company's actual income tax expense is shown below:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Computed at the statutory rate	\$ 3,411	\$ 2,590
Increase (decrease) resulting from		
Tax-exempt interest	(203)	(173)
Life insurance income	(158)	(134)
State income taxes	334	234
Other	<u>34</u>	<u>92</u>
	<u>\$ 3,418</u>	<u>\$ 2,609</u>

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

The tax effects of temporary differences related to deferred taxes shown on the consolidated balance sheets follow:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Deferred tax assets		
Allowance for loan losses	\$ 2,643	\$ 2,635
Foreclosed assets held for sale	148	97
Stock based compensation	100	83
Deferred compensation	1,170	976
Accrued expenses	531	484
Unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities	851	204
Other	468	130
	<u>5,911</u>	<u>4,609</u>
Deferred tax liabilities		
Depreciation and amortization	(662)	(398)
FHLB stock dividends	(16)	(27)
Prepaid expenses	(93)	(114)
Other	(93)	(40)
	<u>(864)</u>	<u>(579)</u>
Net deferred tax asset	<u>\$ 5,047</u>	<u>\$ 4,030</u>

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Note 15: Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)**

The components of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), included in stockholders' equity follow:

	<b>Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Available-for-sale Securities</b>		
	<b>Amount</b>	<b>Tax Effect</b>	<b>Net of Tax</b>
<b>Balance, January 1, 2015</b>	\$ 1,031	\$ (383)	\$ 648
Included in comprehensive income			
Net unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities	<u>(1,575)</u>	<u>587</u>	<u>(988)</u>
Other comprehensive income (loss)	<u>(1,575)</u>	<u>587</u>	<u>(988)</u>
<b>Balance, December 31, 2015</b>	<u>(544)</u>	<u>204</u>	<u>(340)</u>
Included in comprehensive income			
Net unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities	<u>(1,736)</u>	<u>647</u>	<u>(1,089)</u>
Other comprehensive income (loss)	<u>(1,736)</u>	<u>647</u>	<u>(1,089)</u>
<b>Balance, December 31, 2016</b>	<u><u>\$ (2,280)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 851</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (1,429)</u></u>

**Note 16: Stockholders' Equity**

**Common Stock**

Class B common stock is nonvoting except with regard to a vote on a merger or a transaction which would otherwise result in a change of control. Holders of Class B common stock share in distribution of the assets with the holders of Class A common stock upon liquidation or dissolution of the Company. Class B common stockholders are entitled to receive dividends, if any are declared, and receive an additional 10% per share dividend over the dividends paid on Class A common shares.

**Note 17: Regulatory Matters**

The Bank may be required to maintain reserve funds in cash and/or on deposit with the Federal Reserve Bank. At December 31, 2016, \$0 reserve was required.

The Company and the Bank are subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the federal banking agencies. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Company and the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of assets, liabilities and certain off-balance-sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting practices. The capital amounts and classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings and other factors. Furthermore, the Company's regulators could require adjustments to regulatory capital not reflected in

## **BankFirst Capital Corporation**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

these consolidated financial statements. The final rules implementing Basel Committee on Banking Supervision's capital guidelines for U.S. Banks (Basel III rules) became effective for the Company on January 1, 2015 with full compliance with all of the requirements being phased in over a multi-year schedule, and fully phased in by January 1, 2019. Under the Basel III rules, the Company must hold a capital conservation buffer above the adequately capitalized risk-based capital ratios. The capital buffer is being phased in from 0.0% for 2015 to 2.50% by 2019. The capital conservation buffer for 2016 is 0.625%. The net unrealized gain or loss on available for sale securities is not included in computing regulatory capital.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Company and the Bank to maintain minimum amounts and ratios (set forth in the table below) of total and Tier I capital (as defined in the regulations) to risk-weighted assets (as defined), common equity Tier I capital (as defined) to total risk-weighted assets (as defined) and of Tier I capital (as defined) to average assets (as defined). Management believes, as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, that the Company and the Bank meet all capital adequacy requirements to which they are subject.

As of December 31, 2016, the most recent notification from the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation categorized the Bank as well-capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. To be categorized as well-capitalized, the Bank must maintain minimum total risk-based, Tier I risk-based, common equity Tier I risk based, and Tier I leverage ratios as set forth in the table. There are no conditions or events since that notification that management believes have changed the Bank's category.

The Company's and the Bank's actual capital amounts and ratios are also presented in the table.

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

The following table presents actual and required capital ratios as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, for the Company and Bank under the capital regulatory rules then in effect:

	Actual		Minimum Capital Requirements		Minimum To Be Well-capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions	
	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio		
<b>December 31, 2016</b>						
Company						
Common equity tier I	\$ 58,199	7.7%	\$ 33,921	4.5%	Not applicable	
Total capital (to risk-weighted assets)	71,284	9.5%	60,305	8.0%	Not applicable	
Tier I capital (to risk-weighted assets)	64,199	8.5%	45,229	6.0%	Not applicable	
Tier I capital (to average assets)	64,199	7.0%	36,909	4.0%	Not applicable	
Bank						
Common equity tier I	81,668	10.8%	33,905	4.5%	48,973	6.5%
Total capital (to risk-weighted assets)	88,753	11.8%	60,275	8.0%	75,344	10.0%
Tier I capital (to risk-weighted assets)	81,668	10.8%	45,206	6.0%	60,275	8.0%
Tier I capital (to average assets)	81,668	8.8%	36,894	4.0%	46,117	5.0%
<b>December 31, 2015</b>						
Company						
Common equity tier I	\$ 53,020	7.1%	\$ 33,634	4.5%	Not applicable	
Total capital (to risk-weighted assets)	66,070	8.8%	59,793	8.0%	Not applicable	
Tier I capital (to risk-weighted assets)	59,020	7.9%	29,896	6.0%	Not applicable	
Tier I capital (to average assets)	59,020	6.5%	36,268	4.0%	Not applicable	
Bank						
Common equity tier I	78,319	10.5%	33,634	4.5%	58,582	6.5%
Total capital (to risk-weighted assets)	85,370	11.4%	59,793	8.0%	74,741	10.0%
Tier I capital (to risk-weighted assets)	78,319	10.5%	44,845	6.0%	59,793	8.0%
Tier I capital (to average assets)	78,319	8.6%	36,268	4.0%	45,335	5.0%

Dividends paid by the Bank are the primary source of funds available to the Company for payment of dividends to its stockholders and for other cash needs. Applicable federal and state statutes and regulations impose restrictions on the amounts of dividends that may be declared by the Bank. In addition to the formal statutes and regulations, regulatory authorities also consider the adequacy of the Bank's total capital in relation to its assets, deposits and other such items, and, as a result, capital adequacy considerations could further limit the availability of dividends from the Bank. These restrictions are not anticipated to have a material effect on the ability of the Bank to pay dividends to the Company.



**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Note 18: Related Party Transactions**

The Company had loans outstanding to executive officers, directors, significant stockholders and their affiliates (related parties) at December 31, 2016 and 2015. In addition to these loans, the Company has commitments to extend credit to these related parties which amounted to \$1,343 and \$1,407 at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The following is a summary of activity in related party loans:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 1,234	\$ 1,524
Advances	74	709
Repayments	<u>(433)</u>	<u>(999)</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 875</u>	<u>\$ 1,234</u>

Deposits from related parties held by the Company at December 31, 2016 and 2015, totaled \$47,687 and \$38,963, respectively.

In management's opinion, such loans and other extensions of credit and deposits were made in the ordinary course of business and were made on substantially the same terms (including interest rates and collateral) as those prevailing at the time for comparable transactions with other persons. Further, in management's opinion, these loans did not involve more than normal risk of collectibility or present other unfavorable features.

**Note 19: Employee Benefits**

**401(k) Plan**

The Company has a 401(k) plan covering substantially all full time employees of the Company and the Bank. Participants may make contributions to the plan in accordance with applicable regulations and the plan's provisions. The Company makes discretionary matching contributions and additional employer contributions at the discretion of the Board of Directors. The Company contributed \$320 and \$468 to the plan in 2016 and 2015, respectively.

**Split-dollar Life Insurance Arrangements**

For endorsement split-dollar life insurance arrangements, an employer must recognize the liability for future benefits based on the substantive agreement with the employee. The total accrued liability at December 31, 2016 and 2015 amounted to \$626 and \$72, respectively, and is included in other liabilities on the balance sheets.

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Deferred Compensation Plan**

The Company has deferred retirement arrangements for the benefit of certain directors, which generally provided for the payment of monthly benefits to participants at age 70 for a specified period of years. The Company is accruing the present value of the projected benefits to the date of retirement of the respective participants using a discount rate of 3.75%. The deferred compensation liability is recorded in other liabilities on the balance sheets.

The following is a summary of the deferred compensation liability:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Beginning balance	\$ 3,531	\$ 2,185
Acquired liability	-	1,216
Expense accrued	114	438
Payments	<u>(380)</u>	<u>(308)</u>
Ending balance	<u>\$ 3,265</u>	<u>\$ 3,531</u>

**Note 20: Stock-based Compensation**

**Restricted Stock Plan**

The Company has issued restricted stock agreements related to Class A common stock. 23,250 shares of Class A common stock have been issued and are outstanding. Of these shares, 21,100 shares vest at 10% per year from their respective grant dates and 2,150 shares vest at the end of a three year period. Compensation is being recognized on the straight-line method over the vesting period. These shares would become fully vested in the event of death of a participant or upon a change in control. Participants are entitled to receive dividends as compensation and to vote the restricted shares. Restricted shares may not be transferred by the participants. The Company recognized compensation expense of \$82 and \$55 related to these restricted shares during 2016 and 2015, respectively. Future expense related to these restricted shares was \$534 and \$271 at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Note 21: Earnings Per Common Share**

Basic earnings per common share represent income available to common stockholders divided by the weighted-average number of common shares (both Class A and Class B) outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per common share reflect additional common shares that would have been outstanding if dilutive potential common shares had been issued. Potential common shares that may be issued by the Company relate to outstanding stock options and restricted stock grants as discussed in Note 20 and are determined using the treasury stock method.

Earnings per common share were computed as follows:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
<b>Basic earnings per common share</b>		
Net income available to common stockholders	\$ 6,606	\$ 5,015
Weighted-average basic common shares outstanding	1,556,777	1,554,232
Basic earnings per common share	\$ 4.24	\$ 3.23
<b>Diluted earnings per common share</b>		
Net income available to common stockholders	\$ 6,606	\$ 5,015
Weighted-average basic common shares outstanding	1,556,777	1,554,232
Effect of dilutive restricted stock grants	6,830	7,873
Weighted-average diluted common shares outstanding	1,563,607	1,562,105
Diluted earnings per common share	\$ 4.22	\$ 3.21

**Note 22: Disclosures About Fair Value of Assets and Liabilities**

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value measurements maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. There is a hierarchy of three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

- Level 1** Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2** Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities
- Level 3** Unobservable inputs supported by little or no market activity and are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities

**Recurring Measurements**

The following table presents the fair value measurement of assets recognized in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets measured at fair value on a recurring basis and the level within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements fall at December 31, 2016 and 2015:

	<b>Fair Value Measurements Using</b>			
	<b>Fair Value</b>	<b>Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)</b>	<b>Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)</b>	<b>Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)</b>
<b>December 31, 2016</b>				
Available-for-sale securities				
U.S. Treasury	\$ 1,955	\$ 1,955	\$ -	\$ -
U.S. GSEs	14,193	-	14,193	-
Mortgage-backed securities	62,088	-	62,088	-
State and political subdivisions	32,938	-	32,938	-
Corporate debt securities	2,525	-	2,525	-
Collateralized debt obligations	3,945	-	3,945	-
	<u>\$ 117,644</u>	<u>\$ 1,955</u>	<u>\$ 115,689</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
<b>December 31, 2015</b>				
Available-for-sale securities				
U.S. Treasury	\$ 251	\$ 251	\$ -	\$ -
U.S. GSEs	16,794	-	16,794	-
Mortgage-backed securities	60,771	-	60,771	-
State and political subdivisions	30,034	-	30,034	-
Corporate debt securities	2,883	-	2,883	-
Collateralized debt obligations	4,377	-	4,377	-
	<u>\$ 115,110</u>	<u>\$ 251</u>	<u>\$ 114,859</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies and inputs used for assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis and recognized in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets, as well as the general classification of such assets pursuant to the valuation hierarchy. There have been no significant changes in the valuation techniques during 2016 or 2015.

**Available-for-sale Securities**

Where quoted market prices are available in an active market, securities are classified within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy. Level 1 securities include U.S. Treasury securities. If quoted market prices are not available, then fair values are estimated by using pricing models, quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics or discounted cash flows. Level 2 securities include the remainder of the Company's available-for-sale securities. For these securities the Company obtains fair value measurements from an independent pricing service that considers observable data that may include dealer quotes, market spreads, cash flows, the U.S. Treasury yield curve, live trading levels, trade execution data, market consensus prepayment speeds, valuation matrices, credit information and the bond's terms and conditions. In certain cases where Level 1 or Level 2 inputs are not available, securities are classified within Level 3 of the hierarchy. There were no Level 3 securities.

**Nonrecurring Measurements**

The following table presents the fair value measurements of assets recognized in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis and the level within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements fall at December 31, 2016 and 2015:

	<b>Fair Value Measurements Using</b>		
	<b>Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets Fair Value</b>	<b>Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)</b>	<b>Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)</b>
<b>December 31, 2016</b>			
Impaired loans (collateral dependent), net of allowance for loan losses	\$ 6,852	\$ -	\$ 6,852
Foreclosed assets held for sale	1,360	-	1,360
<b>December 31, 2015</b>			
Impaired loans (collateral dependent), net of allowance for loan losses	\$ 10,931	\$ -	\$ 10,931
Foreclosed assets held for sale	2,134	-	2,134

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Following is a description of valuation methodologies and inputs used for assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis and recognized in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets, as well as the general classification of such assets pursuant to the valuation hierarchy. There have been no significant changes in the valuation techniques during 2016 or 2015.

**Impaired Loans (Collateral Dependent)**

The estimated fair value of collateral dependent loans is based on the appraised fair value of the collateral, less estimated cost to sell. Collateral dependent impaired loans are classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

**Foreclosed Assets Held for Sale**

Foreclosed assets held for sale are carried at the lower of fair value at acquisition date or current estimated fair value, less estimated cost to sell when the real estate is acquired. Estimated fair value is determined on the basis of appraisals and evaluations. The Company's foreclosed assets held for sale are classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

The Company considers the appraisal or evaluation as the starting point for determining fair value and then considers other factors and events in the environment that may affect the fair value. Appraisals are obtained when the real estate is acquired and subsequently as deemed necessary by management. Appraisers are selected from the list of approved appraisers maintained by management.

Another unobservable input used in the fair value measurement of collateral for collateral dependent impaired loans and foreclosed assets held for sale relates to the discounting criteria used to consider lack of marketability and estimated costs to sell. These discounts and estimates are developed by management by comparison to historical results. During 2016 and 2015, collateral discounts ranged from 0% to 100%, with an average discount of approximately 20% per property.

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Fair Value of Financial Instruments**

The following table presents estimated fair values of the Company's financial instruments at December 31, 2016 and 2015.

	December 31, 2016		December 31, 2015	
	Carrying Amount	Fair Value	Carrying Amount	Fair Value
Financial assets				
Cash and due from banks	\$ 21,181	\$ 21,181	\$ 19,019	\$ 19,019
Interest bearing bank balances	5,267	5,267	4,213	4,213
Available-for-sale securities	117,644	117,644	115,110	115,110
Loans, net	728,169	727,744	706,715	705,434
Interest receivable	3,187	3,187	3,103	3,103
FHLB stock	913	913	908	908
Financial liabilities				
Deposits	832,407	833,300	804,337	805,310
Short-term borrowings	2,888	2,888	2,586	2,586
Notes payable	10,314	10,385	14,807	14,825
Federal funds purchased	-	-	3,825	3,825
Subordinated debentures	16,186	16,186	13,686	13,686
Interest payable	484	484	423	423

The following methods were used to estimate the fair value of all other financial instruments recognized in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets at amounts other than fair value.

**Cash and Due from Banks, Interest Bearing Bank Balances, Federal Funds Sold and Purchased and FHLB Stock**

The carrying amount approximates fair value.

**Loans and Interest Receivable**

The fair value of loans is estimated by discounting the future cash flows using the current rates at which similar loans would be made to borrowers with similar credit ratings and for the same remaining maturities. The market rates used are based on current rates the Bank would impose for similar loans and reflect a market participant assumption about risks associated with nonperformance, illiquidity and the structure and term of the loans along with local economic and market conditions. Loans with similar characteristics were aggregated for purposes of the calculations. The carrying amount of interest receivable approximates its fair value.

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Deposits**

Deposits include demand deposits, money market, NOW and savings accounts. The carrying amount of these deposits approximates fair value. The fair value of fixed-maturity certificates of deposits is estimated using a discounted cash flow calculation that applies the rates currently offered for deposits of similar remaining maturities.

**Short-term Borrowings and Interest Payable**

The carrying amount approximates fair value.

**Notes Payable and Subordinated Debentures**

The fair values of the Company's FHLB advances and subordinated debentures are based on the discounted value of contractual cash flows using current rates for debt with similar terms and remaining maturities for discounting purposes. The carrying amount of subordinated debentures approximates fair value, since the majority of these instruments have variable interest rates.

**Commitments to Originate Loans, Letters of Credit and Lines of Credit**

The fair value of commitments to originate loans is estimated using the fees currently charged to enter into similar agreements, taking into account the remaining terms of the agreements and the present creditworthiness of the counterparties. For fixed-rate loan commitments, fair value also considers the difference between current levels of interest rates and the committed rates. The fair values of letters of credit and lines of credit are based on fees currently charged for similar agreements or on the estimated cost to terminate or otherwise settle the obligations with the counterparties at the reporting date. In the opinion of management, the fair value of these financial instruments is not material.

**Note 23: Significant Estimates and Concentrations**

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require disclosure of certain significant estimates and current vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations. Estimates related to the allowance for loan losses and loan concentrations are reflected in the note regarding loans. Current vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations of credit risk are discussed in the note on commitments and credit risk.

**Investments**

The Company invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term, and that such change could materially affect the amounts reported in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.



**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**General Litigation**

The Company is subject to claims and lawsuits that arise primarily in the ordinary course of business. In management's opinion, the disposition or ultimate resolution of such claims and lawsuits will not have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Company.

**Note 24: Commitments and Credit Risk**

The Company's loan portfolio includes commercial, agricultural and real estate loans to borrowers primarily in its market area in east central and central Mississippi. Although the Company has a diversified loan portfolio, the Company has concentrations of credit risks related to the real estate market, the agricultural economy and general economic conditions in the Company's market area. Categories of loans are disclosed in Note 3.

As disclosed in Note 3, at December 31, 2016, the Company held \$318,506 in loans collateralized by commercial real estate and \$65,057 in loans collateralized by construction real estate primarily in the Company's geographic area.

**Commitments to Originate Loans**

Commitments to originate loans are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. Since a portion of the commitments may expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. Each customer's creditworthiness is evaluated on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained, if deemed necessary, is based on management's credit evaluation of the counterparty. Collateral held varies, but may include accounts receivable, inventory, property, plant and equipment, commercial real estate and residential real estate.

**Standby Letters of Credit**

Standby letters of credit are irrevocable conditional commitments issued by the Company to guarantee the performance of a customer to a third party. Financial standby letters of credit are primarily issued to support public and private borrowing arrangements, including commercial paper, bond financing and similar transactions. Performance standby letters of credit are issued to guarantee performance of certain customers under nonfinancial contractual obligations. The credit risk involved in issuing standby letters of credit is essentially the same as that involved in extending loans to customers.

**Lines of Credit**

Lines of credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Lines of credit generally have fixed expiration dates. Credit card arrangements represent the amount that preapproved credit limits exceed actual balances. Since a portion of the line may expire without being drawn upon, the total unused lines do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. Each customer's creditworthiness is evaluated on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained, if deemed necessary, is based on management's credit evaluation of the

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

counterparty. Collateral held varies but may include accounts receivable, inventory, property, plant and equipment, commercial real estate and residential real estate. Management uses the same credit policies in granting lines of credit as it does for on-balance-sheet instruments.

The Company had total outstanding standby letters of credit of approximately \$1,218 and \$936, had unused lines of credit to residential borrowers of approximately \$11,575 and \$10,224, had credit card arrangements of approximately \$9,644 and \$8,970 and other unused lines of credit and commitments to originate loans of approximately \$98,950 and \$105,146 at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

**Note 25: Condensed Financial Information (Parent Company Only)**

Presented below is condensed financial information as to financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Company.

**Condensed Balance Sheets**

	<b>December 31,</b>	
	<b>2016</b>	<b>2015</b>
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash	\$ 343	\$ 437
Investment in subsidiary	83,931	81,512
Investment in statutory trusts	189	189
Other assets	1,146	692
Total assets	\$ 85,609	\$ 82,830
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Subordinated debentures	\$ 16,186	\$ 13,686
Notes payable	8,750	12,750
Other liabilities	211	179
Total liabilities	25,147	26,615
<b>Stockholders' Equity</b>	60,462	56,215
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$ 85,609	\$ 82,830

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Condensed Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income**

	<b>Years Ended December 31,</b>	
	<b>2016</b>	<b>2015</b>
<b>Income</b>		
Other income	\$ 6	\$ 7
Total income	6	7
<b>Expenses</b>		
Interest expense	895	637
Other	363	874
Total expenses	1,258	1,511
<b>Loss Before Income Tax and Equity in</b>		
<b>Undistributed Net Income of Subsidiary</b>	(1,252)	(1,504)
<b>Income Tax Benefit</b>	464	503
<b>Loss Before Equity in Undistributed</b>		
<b>Net Income of Subsidiary</b>	(788)	(1,001)
<b>Equity in Undistributed Net Income of Subsidiary</b>	7,394	6,016
<b>Net Income</b>	6,606	5,015
<b>Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)</b>	(1,089)	(988)
<b>Comprehensive Income</b>	\$ 5,517	\$ 4,027

**BankFirst Capital Corporation**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2016 and 2015  
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

**Condensed Statements of Cash Flows**

	<b>Years Ended December 31,</b>	
	<b>2016</b>	<b>2015</b>
<b>Operating Activities</b>		
Net income	\$ 6,606	\$ 5,015
Items not requiring (providing) cash		
Equity in undistributed earnings of subsidiary	(7,394)	(6,016)
Other, net	(454)	(283)
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,242)	(1,284)
<b>Investing Activities</b>		
Dividends received from subsidiary	4,000	14,050
Capital injected into subsidiary	-	(20,500)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	4,000	(6,450)
<b>Financing Activities</b>		
Subordinated debentures issued	5,000	-
Subordinated debentures redeemed	(2,500)	(2,500)
Proceeds from a note payable	-	13,000
Note payable repaid	(4,000)	(1,450)
Dividends paid on common stock	(1,352)	(1,266)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(2,852)	7,784
<b>Change in Cash</b>	(94)	50
<b>Cash, Beginning of Year</b>	437	387
<b>Cash, End of Year</b>	\$ 343	\$ 437